

MARY ELLEN WIMBERLY

DIRECT DIAL: (859) 231-3047 DIRECT FAX: (859) 246-3647 MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com

> 300 WEST VINE STREET SUITE 2100 LEXINGTON, KY 40507-1801 MAIN: (859) 231-3000 FAX: (859) 253-1093

August 29, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mr. John S. Lyons Acting Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Ky 40602-0615

> Re: Case No. 2016-00421 Post-Case Filing

Dear Mr. Lyons:

On May 31, 2017, the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued an order in the above-referenced proceeding granting Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3's ("Muhlenberg No. 3") request to deviate from the water storage requirements of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4) through May 31, 2018. The order directed Muhlenberg No. 3 to "file with the Commission no later than 90 days from the date of this Order a written agreement with Central City that addresses, at a minimum, the amount of the allocation, duration of the agreement, including any renewal periods, and rights and obligations of the parties concerning the allocation including during an emergency." The order further provides that if Muhlenberg No. 3 is unable to secure such an agreement with Central City within 90 days of the date of the Order, Muhlenberg No. 3 should advise the Commission in writing of that fact and provide an update on its efforts to obtain a written agreement no later than 120 days from the date of the Order.

At this time, Muhlenberg No. 3 has been unable to obtain an agreement with Central City. Muhlenberg No. 3 is currently protesting Central City's rate increase in Case No. 2017-00199 and has been unable to discuss the terms of such an agreement with Central City. Once the rate case concludes, Muhlenberg No. 3 will seek to obtain an agreement with Central City. Muhlenberg No. 3 will update the Commission once it has obtained an agreement with Central City. City.

Mr. John S. Lyons August 29, 2017 Page 2

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, this is to certify that this electronically filed letter is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on August 29, 2017; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original of this letter, in paper medium, will be mailed to the Commission on August 29, 2017.

Sincerely,

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

Mary Ellen Winberly

Mary Ellen Wimberly

MEW